



Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Woodbine Mohawk Park			
Date	December 14th, 2024	Post Time	19:10	
Weather	Clear	-4 deg. C	Wind:	16 km/h E
Track Condition	Fast		Variant:	1 sec.
Number of Races	12	Qualifying races	N/A	Total Entries 164
Mutual Handle	\$ 2 116 586			
Contact Vet	Y	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit
				Outgoing Senior Judge Update

Senior Judge Fred Brethour	Associate Judge Andrew Van't Wout	Associate Judge Scott Ksionzyk
Official Veterinarian Dr. Julie Ballinger		Training Tim Vanbokhurst

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Office: Valedictory Series 2nd leg 3yo Pacing Colts & Geldings (Races 3,10)

An educational review was held with James Marchment regarding Inspection #2022225. Mr. Marchment now fully understands and is aware of what is required of the protocols and procedures when licensed as a trainer. No further action required.

Driver Tyler Borth attended the office to review the placing of Wallace Hartley from Race 3 on December 7th, 2024. Decision reserved.

Races:

Race 1: Clear.

Race 2: #4 Goober Smack, finished 4th, was inside one pylon around the first turn.

Race 3: The judges will follow up with driver Daryl Thiessen as he failed to honour his driving commitment on #3 Betthebeach Yankee.

Driver James Macdonald was found in violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.01(k), did not set a pace comparable to class while driving Brudon. The second quarter was 30:1. \$200 monetary penalty. Ruling #2950291.

Race 4: Clear.

Race 5: Clear.

Race 6: The judges will follow up with driver Todd Ratchford as he failed to honour his driving commitment on #9 Mrstery Deal.

Race 7: Clear.

Race 8: Clear.

Race 9: Clear.

Race 10: In deep stretch racing became tight but there was no interference or placings needed between #7 Gandalf The Bay, finished 3rd, #4 Beach Cruiser, finished 4th, and #1 Jmr Speak Away, finished 6th.

Driver Jonathan Drury was found in violation of AGCO Rule 22.19, did fail to keep his feet in the stirrups in the stretch while driving #1 Jmr Speak Away. \$100 monetary penalty. Ruling #2950342.

Driver Michael Whelan will attend the judges' office to review his urging style while driving #3 Gansbaai.

Race 11: Clear.

Race 12: Clear.

Claims: None.